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Project: Initial Title V Air Operation Permit

This permit is for the operation of Sterling Fibers, Inc., Santa Rosa Plant located at 1801 Cyanamid Road
Milton, FL  325715005 Sterling Way in Pace, Santa Rosa County; UTM Coordinates:  Zone 16,  488.8

 REF utm_east 488.8 km East and  3382.0

 REF utm_north 3382.0 km North; Latitude: 30( 34’ 83” North and Longitude:  87( 6’ 51” West.
Statement of Basis:  This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.
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Section I.  Facility Information.
Subsection A.  Facility Description.
Sterling Fibers, Inc.’s Santa Rosa Plant is an acrylic fiber manufacturing plant located on the east side of Pensacola Bay approximately three miles north of Interstate 10.  The facility reacts vinyl acetate co-monomer with acrylonitrile monomer to produce an acrylic polymer.  This polymer is purified, dissolved in an aqueous inorganic solvent, and processed (wet spinning) to produce an acrylic fiber.

Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 14, 1996June 14, 1996, this facility  is a major source of air pollution as a result of potential emissions of nitrogen oxides and hazardous air pollutants (H009, acrylonitrile; and H182, vinyl acetate). 

The facility is subject to the requirements of Rule 62-296.413, F.A.C.  (Synthetic Organic Fiber Production).  Additionally, the facility is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart YY, Acrylic/Modacrylic Fibers Manufacturing effective June 29, 1999 with a compliance deadline of June 29, 2002.

The facility includes emission units associated with boilers, storage tanks, polymer production and purification, and fugitive emissions.  

Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.
Subsection B.  Summary of Emissions Unit ID No(s). and Brief Description(s).

E.U.  ID No.
Brief Description





Section A:  Boilers not subject to NSPS

004
Boiler no. 8 (natural gas fired, 186.6 MMBtu/hr heat input)

005
Boiler no. 7  (natural gas fired, 186.6 MMBtu/hr heat input)

009
Boiler no. 9 (natural gas fired, 241.1 MMBtu/hr heat input)





Section B:  Storage Tank (ST) Area

066
Acrylonitrile Storage Tanks

067
Vinyl acetate Storage Tanks





Section C:  Polymer Production (PP) Area

010  
Monomer Blend Feed Tanks, and Recovered Monomer Storage Tanks

068
Polymer Purification Process
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Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities
069
Plantwide fugitive emissions (Leak Detection and Repair)

070
Fugitive emissions - strong waste water treatment plant

Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.

Subsection C.  Relevant Documents.

The documents listed below are not a part of this permit; however, they are specifically related to this permitting action.

These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:
Statement of Basis

PRIVATE 
Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

These documents are on file with permitting authority:
Initial Title V Permit Application received June 14, 1996.

Additional Information Request dated January 12, 1999

Additional Information dated April 1, 1999

Additional Information Request dated April 22, 1999

Additional Information dated June 1, 1999
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Section II.  Facility-wide Conditions.

The following conditions apply facility-wide:
1.  APPENDIX TV-3, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is a part of this permit.

{Permitting note:  APPENDIX TV-3, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is distributed to the permittee only.  Other persons requesting copies of these conditions shall be provided one copy when requested or otherwise appropriate.}

2.  [Not federally enforceable.]  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Objectionable Odor Prohibited.   The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.

[Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.]

3.  General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards.  General Visible Emissions Standard.  Except for emissions units that are subject to a particulate matter or opacity limit set forth or established by rule and reflected by conditions in this permit, no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity).  EPA Method 9 is the method of compliance pursuant to Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.

[Rules 62-296.320(4)(b)1. & 4., F.A.C.]

4.  Prevention of Accidental Releases (Section 112(r) of CAA).
a.  As required by rule, inspection, or change in process the owner or operator shall submit an updated Risk Management Plan (RMP) to the Chemical Emergency Preparedness and Prevention Office (CEPPO) RMP Reporting Center.

b.  The owner or operator shall report to the Department of Community Affairs (DCA) within one working day of discovery of an accidental release of a regulated substance from the stationary source, if the owner or operator is required to report the release to the USEPA/Chemical Safety Hazard Investigation Board or the National Response Center under Section 112(r)(6).

c.  The owner or operator shall submit the required annual registration fee to the DCA on or before June 21, 1999 and on April 1 annually thereafter, in accordance with Part IV, Chapter 252, F.S. and Rule 9G-21, F.A.C.
5.   Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.

[Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]

6.   Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix I-1, List of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.

[Rules 62-213.440(1), 62-213.430(6), and 62-4.040(1)(b), F.A.C.]
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7. [Not federally enforceable.]  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Emissions or Organic Solvents (OS) Emissions.  The permittee shall allow no person to store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds (VOC) or organic solvents (OS) without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed necessary and ordered by the Department. As a minimum, this shall include covering all vats, containers, etc., that are used for temporary and permanent storage of VOC/organic solvents to prevent vaporization of VOC when not in use.  Additionally, all equipment, pipes, hoses, lids, fittings, etc.,  shall be operated/maintained in such a manner so as to minimize leaks, fugitive emissions, and spills of VOC materials.  

[Rule 62-296.320(1)(a), F.A.C.; Proposed by applicant in the initial Title V permit application received April, 1996]

8. [Not federally enforceable.]  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Unconfined Emissions of Particulate Matter.  The permittee shall not cause, let, permit suffer, or allow the emissions of unconfined particulate matter from any activity, including vehicular movement, transportation of materials; construction, alteration, demolition or wrecking; or industrially related activities such as loading, unloading, storing, or handling; without taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions. 

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.; Proposed by applicant in June 1, 1999 additional information]

9. When appropriate, any recording, monitoring, or reporting requirements that are time-specific shall be in accordance with the effective date of the permit, which defines day one.

[Rule 62-213.440, F.A.C.]

10.  The permittee is subject to the Generic MACT Standards applicable to acrylic and modacrylic fiber (AMF) production facilities, 40 CFR 60, Subpart YY, effective June 29, 1999 attached hereto and incorporated herein.  The permittee shall comply with all applicable requirements within three years of the effective date of standards for the affected source as required by S63.1102, 40 CFR 60.   In addition, the permittee shall provide notification prior to June 29, 2000 of the applicability of the Generic MACT Standards to  storage vessels, process vents, process units, and other equipment and emission units at the facility as required by S63.1110, 40 CFR 60 Subpart YY.  

Additionally, the permittee shall identify the compliance status and implementation schedule if appropriate to attain compliance with the Subpart for each storage vessel, process vent, process unit, and other equipment and emission units prior to June 29, 2000.  

[Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]
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11. The permittee shall submit all compliance related notifications and reports required of this permit to the Department’s Northwest District office:

Department of Environmental Protection

Northwest District Office

160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, Florida 32501-5794

Telephone: 850/595-8364, press 7; Fax: 850/595-8597

12. Any reports, data, notifications, certifications, and requests required to be sent to the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4, should be sent to:

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region 4

Air, Pesticides & Toxics Management Division

Air and EPCRA Enforcement Branch, Air Enforcement Section

61 Forsyth Street

Atlanta, Georgia  30303

Telephone:  404/562-9055, Fax:  404/562-9164

Sterling Fibers, Inc
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Section III.  Emissions Units and Conditions.

Subsection A.  This section addresses the following emissions units.

E.U.  ID No.
Brief Description

004
Boiler no. 8 (natural gas fired, 186.6 MMBtu/hr heat input)

005
Boiler no. 7  (natural gas fired, 186.6 MMBtu/hr heat input)

009
Boiler no. 9 (natural gas fired, 241.1 Mmbut/hr heat input)

These emission units include three natural gas fired boilers.  Emission unit 004 is boiler no. 8, a 186.6 MMBtu/hr heat input boiler placed in service in 1971; emission unit 005, boiler no. 7, 186.6 MMBtu/hr heat input placed in service in 1971; and, emission unit 009, boiler no. 9, 241.1 MMBtu/hr heat input place in service in 1977.  No. 2 fuel oil with a maximum sulfur content of 0.5% by weight may be used as back up fuel in the event of natural gas unavailability by all three boilers.  All three boilers precede the applicability date of 40 CFR 60 Subpart Db, applicable to steam generating units with heat input greater than 100 MMBtu/hr and constructed or modified after June 19, 1984.  All three boilers are subject to Rule 62-296.406 F.A.C. which includes a tiered VE limit; BACT for PM and SO2 is not required since these units were permitted prior to July 15, 1989.  

Emissions are controlled by good operational practice and combustion control.

Emission unit 004 (Boiler no. 8) was initially permitted December 18, 1972 (Permit AO57-1093).  Limits in place prior to July 15, 1989 included in permit AO57-115629 included a PM limit of 0.1 lbs PM per million Btu heat input, a fuel oil sulfur limit of 2.58%S by weight, and a 5% VE limit.

Emission unit 005 (Boiler no. 7) was initially permitted December 18, 1972 (Permit AO57-1094).  Limits in place prior to July 15, 1989 included in permit AO57-115628 included a PM limit of 0.1 lbs per million Btu heat input, a fuel oil sulfur limit of 2.58%S by weight, and a 5% VE limit.

Emission unit 009 (Boiler no. 9) was initially permitted May 17, 1976  (Construction Permit 

AC57-2068).  Construction permit AC57-2068 included a PM limit of 0.1 lbs up to 22.8 lbs/hr at 227.6 MMBtu/hr heat input,  2.75 lbs/hr SO2 when using liquid fuel up to 625.9 lbs/hr, and a tiered VE limit.  Limits in place prior to July 15, 1989 included in permit AO57-115632 included a PM limit of 0.1 lbs PM per million Btu heat input, a fuel oil sulfur limit of 2.58%S by weight, and a 5% VE limit.

Sterling Fibers, Inc
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The following specific conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:
Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters
A.1.  Capacity.  The maximum allowable heat input to each boiler  shall not exceed:


EU No.

Boiler No. 
Maximum Heat Input (MMBtu/hr)


004

8

186.6


005

7

186.6


009

9

241.1  (227.6 when operating using fuel oil)

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.;  AC57-2068;  TV application dated 

April, 1996]

A.2.  Methods of Operation - (i.e., Fuels)  These emission units shall utilize natural gas except during events of natural gas curtailment.  During natural gas curtailments, these boilers may operate using fuel oil with a maximum sulfur content of  0.5% by weight.  The permittee shall maintain records available for Department inspection of  fuel oil purchases and sulfur content in accordance with condition A.9.  

Additionally, emission units 004 and 005 (Boilers no. 8 and 7) may burn waste fiber finish (99% water, 1% nonhazardous volatile organic compounds).  The permittee shall maintain records available for Department inspection of quantity and makeup of the waste fiber finish burned.  Emission unit 004 (Boiler no. 8) may also burn on spec used lubricating oil in accordance with condition A.12.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.; Permit AO57-191270; Title V application dated April, 1996]

A.3.  Hours of Operation.   These emissions units are allowed to operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]

Emission Limitations and Standards
{Permitting note: PRIVATE 
Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}
A.4.  Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions shall not exceed 5% under normal operation.  When operating using no. 2 fuel oil under periods of natural gas curtailment, visible emissions shall not exceed shall not exceed 20% opacity except for one six-minute period per hour during which opacity shall not exceed 27% opacity.

[Permits AO57-115628, AO57-115629, AO57-115632; TV Application dated April, 1996; Rule 62-296.406(1), F.A.C]

Sterling Fibers, Inc
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A.5.  Particulate Matter.  When operating using no. 2 fuel oil under periods of natural gas curtailment, particulate matter emissions shall not exceed 0.1 pounds per million Btu heat input.  

[Permits AO57-115628, AO57-115629, AO57-115632; TV Application dated April, 1996]
Excess Emissions

A.6.  Excess emissions resulting from malfunction of any emissions unit shall be permitted providing (1) best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and (2) the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer duration.  

Excess emissions from existing fossil fuel steam generators resulting from startup or shutdown shall be permitted provided that best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized. 

Excess emissions from existing fossil fuel steam generators resulting from boiler cleaning (soot blowing) and load change shall be permitted provided the duration of such excess emissions shall not exceed 3 hours in any 24-hour period and visible emissions shall not exceed Number 3 of the Ringelmann Chart (60 percent opacity), and providing (1) best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and (2) the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized.  

A load change occurs when the operational capacity of a unit is in the 10 percent to 100 percent capacity range, other than startup or shutdown, which exceeds 10 percent of the unit’s rated capacity and which occurs at a rate of 0.5 percent per minute or more. 

Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown, or malfunction shall be prohibited.  

In case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, each owner or operator shall notify the Department in accordance with Rule 62-4.130,  F.A.C.  A full written report on the malfunctions shall be submitted in a quarterly report, if requested by the Department.  

[TV Application dated April, 1996, Rule 62-210.700, F.A.C.]

Monitoring of Operations, Test Methods and Procedures
{Permitting note: Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}
Sterling Fibers, Inc
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A.7.  Emissions Tests, Visible Emissions.   Visible emissions tests are required upon permit renewal in accordance with common condition D.1.  In addition, annual tests for visible emissions are required while operating using fuel oil in accordance with common condition D.1., during each year in which the emission unit burned liquid fuel (no. 2 fuel oil) for more than 400 hours.  

[Application dated April, 1996; Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C]  

A.8.  Test Methods, Visible Emissions.   The test method for visible emissions shall be EPA Method 9.  The test period shall be for a minimum of 60 minutes.

[Rule 62-297.401, F.A.C.]

A.9.  SO2.  When operating using no. 2 fuel oil under periods of natural gas curtailment, the permittee shall demonstrate compliance with the fuel oil sulfur limit by establishing and maintaining a record of the sulfur content (percent, by weight) of the “as-fired” fuel oil.  This record may be maintained either by:



1.  retaining the delivery receipts that are provided by the fuel oil vendor (which show that the proper ASTM test methods have been followed) each time a fuel oil delivery is received, or,



2.  by ‘as-fired” sample results provided by the permittee.  

[Rule 62-4.070, F.A.C.]
A.10.  Emissions tests,  Particulate Matter. Annual tests for particulate matter emissions are required in accordance with common condition D.1. during each year in which the emission unit burned liquid fuel (no. 2 fuel oil) for more than 400 hours.     

[Rule 62-4.070, F.A.C.]

A.11.  Test Methods, Particulate Matter.  The test method for particulate matter shall be EPA Method 5, incorporated by reference in Rule 62-297, F.A.C.  

Rule 62-297.401, F.A.C.]

Miscellaneous Conditions.

A.12.
Used lubricating Oil.  Burning of on-specification used lubricating oil is allowed in emissions unit 004 (Boiler no. 8) in accordance with all other conditions of this permit and the following conditions:

a.
On-specification Used Oil Emissions Limitations: Emissions unit 004 (Boiler no. 8) is permitted to burn on‑specification used lubricating oil.  On-specification used oil is defined as used oil that meets the specifications of 40 CFR 279 - Standards for the Management of Used Oil, listed below.  “Off-specification” used oil shall not be burned.  Used oil which fails to comply with any of these specification levels is considered “off-specification” used oil.

Sterling Fibers, Inc
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CONSTITUENT/property
ALLOWABLE LEVEL


Arsenic
5 ppm maximum


Cadmium
2 ppm maximum


Chromium
10 ppm maximum


Lead
100 ppm maximum


Total Halogens
1000 ppm maximum


Flash point
100 degrees F minimum

b.
Quantity Limitation:  This emissions unit is permitted to burn  up to 50,000 gallons of “on-specification” used lubricating oil during any calendar year at a rate not to exceed one gallon per minute.

c.
PCB Limitation:  Used oil containing any PCBs shall not be burned.

d.
Testing Requirements:  The owner or operator shall sample and analyze on a quarterly basis used lubricating oil to be burned from the 500 gallon batched used oil day tank for the following parameters:

Arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, total halogens, and flash point.

Testing (sampling, extraction and analysis) shall be performed using approved methods specified in EPA Publication SW-846 (Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods).

f.
Record Keeping Requirements:  The owner or operator shall obtain, make, and keep the following records related to the use of used oil in a form suitable for inspection at the facility by the Department:

(1)
The gallons of on-specification used lubricating oil generated and burned each month, and the rate of burning.  (This record shall be completed no later than the fifteenth day of the succeeding month.)

(2)
The total gallons of on-specification used oil burned in the preceding consecutive 12-month period.  (This record shall be completed no later than the fifteenth day of the succeeding month.)

(3)
Results of the analyses required above.


[40 CFR 279.61 and 761.20(e)]

g.
Reporting Requirements: The owner or operator shall submit, with the Annual Operation Report form, the analytical results and the total amount of on-specification used lubricating oil burned during the previous calendar year.

[Rule 62-4.070(3) and 62-213.440, F.A.C., 40 CFR 279 and 40 CFR 761, unless otherwise noted.]

A.13.  This emissions unit is also subject to conditions D.1., D.2., and D.3. contained in Subsection D, Common Conditions.
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Subsection B.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).

E.U.  ID No.
Brief Description


Storage Tanks

066
Three 110,000 above ground acrylonitrile (AN) storage tanks and associated vapor recovery system

067
Two above ground vinyl acetate (VA) storage tanks (17,750 gallons, and 20,500 gallons) and associated vapor recovery system 

These emission units include acrylonitrile and vinyl acetate storage tanks and the associated vapor recovery systems.  These storage tanks receive raw materials (AN, VA) from rail cars and/or tanker trucks, and store the materials until subsequent transfer into the production process.  The tanks include vapor recovery systems which capture and route gases displaced during tank filling to the source rail car and/or tanker truck.  Each of the tanks is equipped with a conservation vent.  

The acrylonitire storage tanks were initially placed in service in 1957 with vapor recovery added in 1991.  The vinyl acetate tanks were initially placed in service in 1957; vapor recovery was added to the 17,750 gallon tank in 1991, and is to be provided for  the 20,500 tank prior to placement in VA storage service.  

Construction Permit AC57-172939, issued April 3, 1990 included vapor recovery piping and required vapor tight vessels and recovery systems.  

These tanks are subject to the requirements of Rule 62-296.413(g), F.A.C., Synthetic Organic Fiber Production.  

The following specific conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:
Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters
B.1.  Capacity.  The maximum tank loading rate  shall not exceed 135 gallons per minute per connected source rail car and/or tanker truck. The permittee shall maintain records of tank loading, and tank throughput in accordance with condition B.5.  

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; Permit AO57-187433; TV application dated April, 1996]

B.2.  Hours of Operation.  This emissions unit is allowed to operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; TV application dated April, 1996.]
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Emission Limitations and Standards
{Permitting note:  PRIVATE 
Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}
B.3.  Performance Standards, Storage Tanks.  The permittee shall not transfer, or cause or allow the transfer of, acrylonitrile from any delivery vessel into any stationary storage tank unless there is in place a vapor-tight line from the storage tank to the delivery vessel and a system that will ensure the vapor line is connected before acrylonitrile can be transferred into the tank.  

[Rule 62-296.413(1)(g)2, F.A.C.]
B.4.  Performance Standards, Delivery Vessels.  The vapor-laden delivery vessel shall be maintained to be vapor-tight at all times while at the acrylonitrile emitting facility except for periods of normal pressure vacuum venting as required by the U.S. Department of Transportation, for maintenance inspection, or for gauging.  

[Rule 62-296.413(1)(g)3, F.A.C.]
Record Keeping and Reporting Requirements

B.5.  Unloading records of monomer and comonomer feed to the storage tanks shall be maintained and made available for Department inspection.  

[Rule 62-4.070, F.A.C.]

B.6.  This emissions unit is also subject to conditions D.2. and D.4., contained in Subsection D., Common Conditions.
Sterling Fibers, Inc
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Subsection C.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).

E.U.  ID No.
Brief Description


Polymer Production

 010
Trains 1-3 monomer blend and feed tanks and recovered monomer storage tanks

 068
Polymer purification process

These emission units include the monomer blend and feed tanks, and the polymer purification (washing/dewatering) processes.  

The monomer blend and feed tanks include eleven tanks used to blend and feed monomers which may operate interactively.  The eleven tanks include four monomer feed tanks with a vapor recovery system, two blend tanks, one recovered monomer weigh tanks, one acrylonitrile weigh/blend tank, one vinyl acetate weigh tank, and two recovered monomer storage tanks.  These tanks are grouped into three tank trains, and two recovered monomer weigh tanks.  The three trains consist of:

Train 1 monomer blend and feed tanks (one AN weigh/blend, two feed, one VA weigh,

        and one recovered monomer weigh tank)    


Train 2  monomer blend and feed tanks (one blend and one feed tank)


Train 3  monomer blend and feed tanks (one blend and one feed tank)


Recovered monomer storage tanks (two tanks)

The monomer blend and feed tanks and recovered monomer storage tanks were initially placed in service in 1958.  Vapor recovery was added to the monomer feed tanks in 1994.  

The polymer purification processes (washing/dewatering) include stripping the polymer slurry to recover unreacted monomer, and washing and dewatering the polymer using wash filter feed tanks, primary wash filters, dewatering filters, and vacuum pumps.  The polymer purification processes were initially placed in service in 1958.  

These emission units are subject to the requirements of Rule 62-296.413(f),(g),(h),(i)(j),(k),(l), F.A.C., Synthetic Organic Fiber Production.  

The following specific conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:
Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters
C.1.  Capacity.  The maximum polymer yield shall not exceed 25,000 lbs per hour.  This includes the transfer of 22,800 lbs per hour of acrylonitrile, and 2,300 lbs per hour vinyl acetate from storage to the weigh/blend system.  The corresponding maximum fluid throughput rate and the maximum design flowrate for the system pumps for the blend and feed tanks is limited to:



Train 1: 100 gal/min  



Train 2: 25 gal/min



Train 3: 50 gal/min

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; Permit AO57-187433; TV Application dated April, 1996]
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C.2.  Hours of Operation.  This emissions unit is allowed to operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; application dated April, 1996.  ]

Emission Limitations and Standards
{Permitting note:  PRIVATE 
Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}
C.3.  Acrylonitrile:  The emissions release, or escape of acrylonitrile to the atmosphere from any equipment used in acrylonitrile formation or utilization shall be limited by the application of 
Reasonablly Available Control Technology. The phrase “equipment used in acrylonitrile formation or utilization” shall include, but not be limited to transfer lines, reactor vessels, stripping columns, monomer recovery systems, vacuum pumps, feed tanks, weigh tanks, blend tanks, pipes, valves, and flanges.
[Rule 62-296.413(1)(g), F.A.C.; Title V application dated April 1996]
Monitoring of Operations, Test Methods and Procedures
{Permitting note: Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}
C.4.
Emissions Tests.


1.  Test Requirements


The owner or operator shall measure the emissions of acrylonitrile and vinyl acetate from the emissions unit equipment used in acrylonitrile formation or utilization in accordance with Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., (except for the equipment that is included in the Department-approved leak detection and elimination program), annually in accordance with Common Condition D.1.  This shall include testing of stripper bottoms for acyrlonitrile content and use of accepted emission factors to calculate acrylonitrile and vinyl acetate emissions.  


2.
Sample Analysis and Test Report.


When emissions testing is undertaken, each sample is to be preserved and analyzed in compliance with reasonable protocols and methodologies approved by the Department.  Acrylonitrile emissions are to be determined within 60 days after any emissions test samples are collected.  The owner or operator shall mail the report of the results to the Department by registered mail within forty five days following the laboratory determination of the sample values.

[Rule 62-296.413(1)(i), F.A.C.]

C.5.  Monthly records of monomer feed and acrylonitrile and vinyl acetate emissions calculated using accepted emission factors and engineering calculations shall be maintained  and made available for Department inspection.  

[Rule 62-4.070, F.A.C.]

C.6.  This emissions unit is also subject to conditions D.1., D.2., D.3., and D.4., contained in Subsection D. Common Conditions.

Sterling Fibers, Inc


DRAFT Permit No.:  1130003-001-AV
Santa Rosa Plant
 






Page 16
Subsection D.  Common conditions.

{Permitting Note: The following conditions are placed here as a convenience and to avoid duplication.  See specific conditions in Subsections A through C for applicability.}

D.1.  Test Methods and Procedures

Emissions tests are required to show compliance with the standards of the Department.  The test results must provide reasonable assurance that the source is capable of compliance at the permitted maximum operating rate.  Tests shall be conducted annually at twelve months intervals between  June 1 and July 31.  Results shall be submitted to the Department within 45 days after testing.

[Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.]

Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the emissions unit operating at permitted capacity, which is defined as 90 to 100 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by the permit.  If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at less than the minimum permitted capacity (i.e., at less than 90 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by the permit); in this case, subsequent emissions unit operation is limited to 110 percent of the test load until a new test is conducted, provided however, operations do not exceed 100 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by the permit.  Once the emissions unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional compliance testing to regain the authority to operate at the permitted capacity.

[Rules 62-297.310(2) & (2)(b), F.A.C.]

D.2.  Determination of Process Variables.

The owner or operator of an emissions unit for which compliance tests are required shall install, operate, and maintain equipment or instruments necessary to determine process variables, such as process weight input or heat input, when such data are needed in conjunction with emissions data to determine the compliance of the emissions unit with applicable emission limiting standards.

Equipment or instruments used to directly or indirectly determine process variables, including devices such as belt scales, weight hoppers, flow meters, and tank scales, shall be calibrated and adjusted to indicate the true value of the parameter being measured with sufficient accuracy to allow the applicable process variable to be determined within 10% of its true value.

[Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C.]

D.3. Frequency of Compliance Tests. 

The following provisions apply only to those emissions units that are subject to an emissions limiting standard for which compliance testing is required.

(a)  General Compliance Testing.


1.  The owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to any emission limiting


standard shall conduct a compliance test that demonstrates compliance with the applicable
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emission limiting standard prior to obtaining a renewed operation permit.  Emissions units


that are required to conduct an annual compliance test may submit the most recent annual


compliance test to satisfy the requirements of this provision.  In renewing an air operation 


permit pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(2)(a)3.b., c., or d., F.A.C., the Department shall not 
require submission of emission compliance test results for any emissions unit that, during the 
year prior to renewal:



a.  Did not operate; or



b.  In the case of a fuel burning emissions unit, burned liquid fuel for a total of no more 


than 400 hours.


2.  During each federal fiscal year (October 1 - September 30), unless otherwise specified by 
rule, order, or permit, the owner or operator of each emissions unit shall have a formal 
compliance test conducted for:



a.  Visible emissions, if there is an applicable standard;

b. Each pollutant if there is an applicable standard, and if the emissions unit emits or has the potential to emit 100 tons per year or more of any regulated air pollutant; and,



c.  Each NESHAP pollutant, if there is an applicable emission standard.


3.  An annual compliance test for particulate matter emissions shall not be required for any 
fuel burning emissions unit that, in a federal fiscal year, does not burn liquid fuel, other than 
during startup, for a total of more than 400 hours.


4.  The owner or operator shall notify the Department, at least 15 days prior to the date on 
which each formal compliance test is to begin, of the date, time, and place of each such test, 
and the test contact person who will be responsible for coordinating and having such test 
conducted for the owner or operator.

(b)  Special Compliance Tests.  When the Department, after investigation, has good reason (such as complaints, increased visible emissions or questionable maintenance of control equipment) to believe that any applicable emission standard contained in a Department rule or in a permit issued pursuant to those rules is being violated, it may require the owner or operator of the emissions unit to conduct compliance tests which identify the nature and quantity of pollutant emissions from the emissions unit and to provide a report on the results of said tests to the Department.

(c)  Waiver of Compliance Test Requirements.  If the owner or operator of an emissions unit that is subject to a compliance test requirement demonstrates to the Department, pursuant to the procedure established in Rule 62-297.620, F.A.C., that the compliance of the emissions unit with an applicable weight emission limiting standard can be adequately determined by means other than the designated test procedure, such as specifying a surrogate standard of no visible emissions for particulate matter sources equipped with a bag house or specifying a fuel analysis for sulfur dioxide emissions, the Department shall waive the compliance test requirements for such emissions units and order that the alternate means of determining compliance be used, provided, however, the provisions of Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C., shall apply.

[Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.; and, SIP approved]
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D.4.  Equipment Leaks.


Acrylonitrile emissions due to leaks from equipment used in acrylonitrile formation or utilization shall be minimized by implementing a formal leak detection and elimination program approved by the Department and attached hereto.  The program shall  include the routine use of a reliable and accurate portable hydrocarbon detector to find small leaks (a portable hydrocarbon detector means a device which measures hydrocarbons with a lower limit of detection of at least 2 ppm and is of such design and size that it can be used to measure acrylonitrile emissions from localized emission points associated with the equipment used in acrylonitrile formation or utilization);  provide for an acceptable calibration and maintenance schedule for the portable hydrocarbon detector; and  include at least a weekly survey of all representative facility locations or areas containing equipment used in the formation or utilization of acrylonitrile which may leak acrylonitrile.

[Rule 62-296.413(g) 6, F.A.C.]

